



Louisiana

Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy

Policy # 00377

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

Applies to all products administered or underwritten by Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana and its subsidiary, HMO Louisiana, Inc. (collectively referred to as the “Company”), unless otherwise provided in the applicable contract. Medical technology is constantly evolving, and we reserve the right to review and update Medical Policy periodically.

Note: Cochlear Implant is addressed separately in medical policy 00017.

Services Are Considered Not Medically Necessary

Based on review of the available data, the use of genetic testing for the presence of variants in the *SLCO1B1* gene to identify patients at risk of statin-induced myopathy is considered to be **not medically necessary**.**

Policy Guidelines

Genetics Nomenclature Update

The Human Genome Variation Society nomenclature is used to report information on variants found in DNA and serves as an international standard in DNA diagnostics. It is being implemented for genetic testing medical evidence review updates starting in 2017 (see Table PG1). The Society’s nomenclature is recommended by the Human Variome Project, the Human Genome Organization, and by the Human Genome Variation Society itself.

The American College of Medical Genetics and Genomics and the Association for Molecular Pathology standards and guidelines for interpretation of sequence variants represent expert opinion from both organizations, in addition to the College of American Pathologists. These recommendations primarily apply to genetic tests used in clinical laboratories, including genotyping, single genes, panels, exomes, and genomes. Table PG2 shows the recommended standard terminology—“pathogenic,” “likely pathogenic,” “uncertain significance,” “likely benign,” and “benign”—to describe variants identified that cause Mendelian disorders.

Table PG1. Nomenclature to Report on Variants Found in DNA

Previous	Updated	Definition
Mutation	Disease-associated variant	Disease-associated change in the DNA sequence

©2020 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Louisiana

Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy

Policy # 00377

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

	Variant	Change in the DNA sequence
	Familial variant	Disease-associated variant identified in a proband for use in subsequent targeted genetic testing in first-degree relatives

Table PG2. ACMG-AMP Standards and Guidelines for Variant Classification

Variant Classification	Definition
Pathogenic	Disease-causing change in the DNA sequence
Likely pathogenic	Likely disease-causing change in the DNA sequence
Variant of uncertain significance	Change in DNA sequence with uncertain effects on disease
Likely benign	Likely benign change in the DNA sequence
Benign	Benign change in the DNA sequence

ACMG: American College of Medical Genetics and Genomics; AMP: Association for Molecular Pathology.

Genetic Counseling

Experts recommend formal genetic counseling for patients who are at risk for inherited disorders and who wish to undergo genetic testing. Interpreting the results of genetic tests and understanding risk factors can be difficult for some patients; genetic counseling helps individuals understand the impact of genetic testing, including the possible effects the test results could have on the individual or their family members. It should be noted that genetic counseling may alter the utilization of genetic testing substantially and may reduce inappropriate testing; further, genetic counseling should be performed by an individual with experience and expertise in genetic medicine and genetic testing methods.

Background/Overview

Statins

HMG-CoA reductase inhibitors, or statin drugs, are the primary pharmacologic treatment for hypercholesterolemia worldwide. In the U. S., an estimated 38 million people took statins in 2008.

©2020 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Louisiana

Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy

Policy # 00377

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

The use of statins is associated with an approximately 30% reduction in cardiovascular events across a wide variety of populations.

Commercially Available *SLCO1B1* Molecular Diagnostic Tests

Several commercial and academic labs offer genetic testing for statin-induced myopathy (*SLCO1B1*) variants, including Boston Heart Diagnostics and ARUP Laboratories. Other labs offer panel tests for drug metabolism that include the *SLCO1B1* gene; for example, ApolloGen.

FDA or Other Governmental Regulatory Approval

U.S. Food and Drug Administration (FDA)

Clinical laboratories may develop and validate tests in-house and market them as a laboratory service; laboratory-developed tests must meet the general regulatory standards of the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments. The Boston Heart Statin Induced Myopathy (*SLCO1B1*) Genotype test and ARUP Laboratories Statin Sensitivity *SLCO1B1* are available under the auspices of the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments. Laboratories that offer laboratory-developed tests must be licensed by the Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments for high-complexity testing. To date, the Food and Drug Administration has chosen not to require any regulatory review of this test.

Rationale/Source

HMG-CoA reductase inhibitors, or statins, which are widely used to treat hypercholesterolemia, can cause muscle-related adverse events. Serious myopathy (ie, myositis, rhabdomyolysis) can also occur and may be associated with variants in the *SLCO1B1* gene. Commercially available tests for the presence of *SLCO1B1* variants are marketed for use in predicting the risk of myopathy for patients taking statins.

For individuals who are taking statin drugs who receive genetic testing for *SLCO1B1* variants, the evidence includes a systematic review and a randomized controlled trial. The relevant outcomes are symptoms, quality of life, morbid events, and treatment-related morbidity. Direct evidence for clinical utility in this setting would come from studies demonstrating that using the *SLCO1B1* genotype to inform statin therapy (statin dose or choice of a specific drug) has positive outcomes in terms of lower rates of myopathy with adequate lipid control and tolerability of alternative treatments. The systematic review findings suggested that certain alleles carry less risk of statin-

©2020 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Louisiana

Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy

Policy # 00377

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

induced myopathy compared with others. One randomized controlled trial was identified that evaluated adherence to medication and lipid control in patients whose physicians were informed of the *SLCO1B1* haplotype at the beginning or at the end of the study. No significant benefits were identified in adherence to medications or in pain with knowledge of the *SLCO1B1* haplotype status. There was a decrease in low-density lipoprotein cholesterol at three months but not at eight months in the active intervention group. Interpretation of this trial is limited due to the lack of blinding of participants and short-term outcomes, which might have affected adherence to medications and patient responses on questionnaires. The evidence is insufficient to determine the effects of the technology on health outcomes.

Supplemental Information

Practice Guidelines and Position Statements

The Clinical Pharmacogenetics and Pharmacogenomics Implementation Consortium (2012) issued guidelines for *SLCO1B* genotypes and simvastatin-induced myopathy, which were updated in 2014. These guidelines on patient management for various *SLCO1B* genotypes recommended prescribing a lower dose or considering an alternative statin and considering routine creatinine kinase surveillance in patients with *SLCO1B* genotypes consistent with intermediate or low statin metabolism.

U.S. Preventive Services Task Force Recommendations

Not applicable.

Medicare National Coverage

There is no national coverage determination. In the absence of a national coverage determination, coverage decisions are left to the discretion of local Medicare carriers.

Ongoing and Unpublished Clinical Trials

Some currently ongoing and unpublished trials that might influence this review are listed in Table 1.

©2020 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Louisiana

Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy

Policy # 00377

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

Table 1. Summary of Key Trials

NCT No.	Trial Name	Planned Enrollment	Completion Date
<i>Ongoing</i>			
NCT02871934	Clinical Safety and Efficacy of Pharmacogenetics in Veteran Care	408	Dec 2020

NCT: national clinical trial.

References

1. Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association, Medical Policy Reference Manual, “Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy”, 2.04.96, December 2019.
2. Vladutiu GD. Genetic predisposition to statin myopathy. *Curr Opin Rheumatol*. Nov 2008;20(6):648-655. PMID 18946323.
3. Maggo SD, Kennedy MA, Clark DW. Clinical implications of pharmacogenetic variation on the effects of statins. *Drug Saf*. Jan 1 2011;34(1):1-19. PMID 21142270.
4. Pasternak RC, Smith SC, Jr., Bairey-Merz CN, et al. ACC/AHA/NHLBI Clinical Advisory on the Use and Safety of Statins. *Circulation*. Aug 20 2002;106(8):1024-1028. PMID 12186811.
5. Search Collaborative Group, Link E, Parish S, et al. SLCO1B1 variants and statin-induced myopathy--a genomewide study. *N Engl J Med*. Aug 21 2008;359(8):789-799. PMID 18650507.
6. McKenney JM, Davidson MH, Jacobson TA, et al. Final conclusions and recommendations of the National Lipid Association Statin Safety Assessment Task Force. *Am J Cardiol*. Apr 17 2006;97(8A):89C-94C. PMID 16581336.
7. Law M, Rudnicka AR. Statin safety: a systematic review. *Am J Cardiol*. Apr 17 2006;97(8A):52C-60C. PMID 16581329.
8. Wilke RA, Ramsey LB, Johnson SG, et al. The clinical pharmacogenomics implementation consortium: CPIC guideline for SLCO1B1 and simvastatin-induced myopathy. *Clin Pharmacol Ther*. Jul 2012;92(1):112-117. PMID 22617227.
9. Schech S, Graham D, Staffa J, et al. Risk factors for statin-associated rhabdomyolysis. *Pharmacoepidemiol Drug Saf*. Mar 2007;16(3):352-358. PMID 16892458.

©2020 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Louisiana

Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy

Policy # 00377

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

10. Luzum JA, Kitzmiller JP, Isackson PJ, et al. GATM polymorphism associated with the risk for statin-induced myopathy does not replicate in case-control analysis of 715 dyslipidemic individuals. *Cell Metab.* Apr 7 2015;21(4):622-627. PMID 25863251.
11. Boston Heart Diagnostics Corp. The science behind the Boston Heart Statin Induced Myopathy (SLCO1B1) Genotype test 2016;
http://www.bostonheartdiagnostics.com/science_portfolio_statin.php.
12. de Keyser CE, Peters BJ, Becker ML, et al. The SLCO1B1 c.521T>C polymorphism is associated with dose decrease or switching during statin therapy in the Rotterdam Study. *Pharmacogenet Genomics.* Jan 2014;24(1):43-51. PMID 24263182.
13. Danik JS, Chasman DI, MacFadyen JG, et al. Lack of association between SLCO1B1 polymorphisms and clinical myalgia following rosuvastatin therapy. *Am Heart J.* Jun 2013;165(6):1008-1014. PMID 23708174.
14. Xiang Q, Chen SQ, Ma LY et al. Association between SLCO1B1 T521C polymorphism and risk of statin-induced myopathy: a meta-analysis. *Pharmacogenomics J.*, 2018 Sep 27;18(6). PMID 30250148.
15. Vassy JL, Chun S, Advani S, et al. Impact of SLCO1B1 pharmacogenetic testing on patient and healthcare outcomes: a systematic review. *Clin Pharmacol Ther.* Aug 23 2018. PMID 30137643.
16. Voora D, Shah SH, Spasojevic I, et al. The SLCO1B1*5 genetic variant is associated with statin-induced side effects. *J Am Coll Cardiol.* Oct 20 2009;54(17):1609-1616. PMID 19833260.
17. Hoffman JM, Haidar CE, Wilkinson MR, et al. PG4KDS: A model for the clinical implementation of pre-emptive pharmacogenetics. *Am J Med Genet C Semin Med Genet.* Mar 2014;166(1):45-55. PMID 24619595.
18. Ramsey LB, Johnson SG, Caudle KE, et al. The Clinical Pharmacogenetics Implementation Consortium guideline for SLCO1B1 and simvastatin-induced myopathy: 2014 update. *Clin Pharmacol Ther.* Oct 2014;96(4):423-428. PMID 24918167.

Policy History

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

08/01/2013 Medical Policy Committee review

08/21/2013 Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. New policy.

08/07/2014 Medical Policy Committee review

©2020 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Louisiana

Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy

Policy # 00377

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

08/20/2014	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
08/06/2015	Medical Policy Committee review
08/19/2015	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
08/04/2016	Medical Policy Committee review
08/17/2016	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
01/01/2017	Coding update: Removing ICD-9 Diagnosis Codes
08/03/2017	Medical Policy Committee review
08/23/2017	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
01/01/2018	Coding update
02/06/2018	Coding update
08/09/2018	Medical Policy Committee review
08/15/2018	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
08/01/2019	Medical Policy Committee review
08/14/2019	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
08/06/2020	Medical Policy Committee review
08/12/2020	Medical Policy Implementation Committee approval. Coverage eligibility unchanged.
09/14/2020	Coding update
Next Scheduled Review Date: 08/2021	

Coding

The five character codes included in the Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana Medical Policy Coverage Guidelines are obtained from Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®)‡, copyright 2019 by the American Medical Association (AMA). CPT is developed by the AMA as a listing of descriptive terms and five character identifying codes and modifiers for reporting medical services and procedures performed by physician.

©2020 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Louisiana

Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy

Policy # 00377

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

The responsibility for the content of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana Medical Policy Coverage Guidelines is with Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana and no endorsement by the AMA is intended or should be implied. The AMA disclaims responsibility for any consequences or liability attributable or related to any use, nonuse or interpretation of information contained in Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana Medical Policy Coverage Guidelines. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein. Any use of CPT outside of Blue Cross Blue Shield of Louisiana Medical Policy Coverage Guidelines should refer to the most current Current Procedural Terminology which contains the complete and most current listing of CPT codes and descriptive terms. Applicable FARS/DFARS apply.

CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

Codes used to identify services associated with this policy may include (but may not be limited to) the following:

Code Type	Code
CPT	81328, 81400, 81479
HCPCS	No codes
ICD-10 Diagnosis	G71.14, T46.6X5 Added codes eff 10/1/2020: G71.20, G71.21, G71.220, G71.228, G71.29

****Medically Necessary (or “Medical Necessity”)** - Health care services, treatment, procedures, equipment, drugs, devices, items or supplies that a Provider, exercising prudent clinical judgment, would provide to a patient for the purpose of preventing, evaluating, diagnosing or treating an illness, injury, disease or its symptoms, and that are:

- A. In accordance with nationally accepted standards of medical practice;
- B. Clinically appropriate, in terms of type, frequency, extent, level of care, site and duration, and considered effective for the patient's illness, injury or disease; and
- C. Not primarily for the personal comfort or convenience of the patient, physician or other health care provider, and not more costly than an alternative service or sequence of services

©2020 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.



Louisiana

Genetic Testing for Statin-Induced Myopathy

Policy # 00377

Original Effective Date: 08/21/2013

Current Effective Date: 09/14/2020

at least as likely to produce equivalent therapeutic or diagnostic results as to the diagnosis or treatment of that patient's illness, injury or disease.

For these purposes, "nationally accepted standards of medical practice" means standards that are based on credible scientific evidence published in peer-reviewed medical literature generally recognized by the relevant medical community, Physician Specialty Society recommendations and the views of Physicians practicing in relevant clinical areas and any other relevant factors.

‡ Indicated trademarks are the registered trademarks of their respective owners.

NOTICE: If the Patient's health insurance contract contains language that differs from the BCBSLA Medical Policy definition noted above, the definition in the health insurance contract will be relied upon for specific coverage determinations.

NOTICE: Medical Policies are scientific based opinions, provided solely for coverage and informational purposes. Medical Policies should not be construed to suggest that the Company recommends, advocates, requires, encourages, or discourages any particular treatment, procedure, or service, or any particular course of treatment, procedure, or service.

©2020 Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana

Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana is an independent licensee of the Blue Cross and Blue Shield Association and incorporated as Louisiana Health Service & Indemnity Company.

No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, electronic, mechanical, photocopying, or otherwise, without permission from Blue Cross and Blue Shield of Louisiana.